three aspects of the accounting for financial instruments: classification and measurement,

impairment and hedge accounting.

With the exception of hedge accounting, which the Group has applied prospectively, the Group

has recognised the transition adjustments against the applicable opening balances in equity at

1 January 2018. Therefore, the comparative information was not restated and continues to be

reported under IAS 39.

115ANNUAL REPORT 2018

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December 2018

2.2	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (Continued)

(b)	 (continued)

Classification and measurement

The following information sets out the impacts of adopting IFRS 9 on the statement of financial
position, including the effect of replacing IAS 39’s incurred credit loss calculations with IFRS 9’s
expected credit losses (“ECLs”).

A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 and the balances reported under
IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018 is as follows:

IAS 39 measurement IFRS 9 measurement

Notes Category Amount

re-

classification ECL Amount Category

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial assets
Equity investments designated
  at fair value through other
  comprehensive income N/A – 1,500 (255) 1,245

FVOCI1
(equity)

From: Available-for-sale investments (i) 1,500 –

Available-for-sale investments AFS2 1,500 (1,500) – – N/A
To: �Equity investments designated
    at fair value through other
    comprehensive income (i) (1,500) –

Trade receivables (ii) L&R3 74,073 – – 74,073 AC4

Financial assets included in
prepayments and other receivables L&R 85,451 – (127) 85,324 AC

Restricted deposits L&R 2,402 – – 2,402 AC
Cash and cash equivalents L&R 655,256 – – 655,256 AC

818,682 – (382) 818,300

Financial liabilities
Trade payables AC 348,833 – – 348,833 AC
Financial liabilities included in other

payables and accruals AC 457,153 – – 457,153 AC
Interest-bearing bank loans and other

borrowings AC 2,054,051 – – 2,054,051 AC
Due to other related parties AC 18,647 – – 18,647 AC

Total liabilities 2,878,684 – – 2,878,684

116 XINMING CHINA HOLDINGS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December 2018

2.2	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (Continued)

(b)	 (continued)

Classification and measurement (Continued)

1	 FVOCI: Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income